Environmental Management J. Mark Inglis .
Comypany Project Manager : .Sé
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 ]
Tel 925-842-1589 5
Fax 925-842-8370

May 20, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ) o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 oL RS

Re:  Chevron Service Station #211283 o RN

Address: 3810 Broadway, Oakland, GCalifornia

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated May 2, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

kbl

J. Mark Inglis
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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J. Mark Inglis
Project Manager

Ro 56

Retail & Terminal
Business Unit

Chevron Environmental
Management Company

6001 Bollinger Canyoh Road,
Room K2256

Sah Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925 842 1589

Fax 925 842 8370
jmark.inglis@chevrontexaco.

Nov. 11, 2005

@%?% com
:’.1’!‘ 4’0? ‘\V{:}@
Alameda County Health Care Services T e T,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 %;0 @a
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 T, &

Re: Chevron Service Station #211283

Address: 3810 Broadway, Qakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 26,2005

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines bave
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice [ have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Vi d Ao C

J.. Mark Inglis
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL ctobor 25, 2005

G-R #386956

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Mr. Mark Inglis

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.Q. Box 6012, Room K2256

Emeryville, California 94608 San Ramon, California 94583

oy )

FROM: Deanna L. Harding §/{ RE: Former Texaco Service Station

Project Coordinator 1 G 3810 Broadway

Gettler-Ryan Inc. FL o Oakland, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Vi @, (Site #211283)

Dublin, California 94568 {;‘,é)j\ /2; RO 0000056

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: .

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

dm

1 October 26, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of September 19, 2005

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 10, 2605, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection D;riv.,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
M. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Transi2]1283-M1

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-T585 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 + Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (9186) 63?&-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 769-3218



- (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Qctober 26, 2005
G-R Job #386956

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 19, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Ge}tt]epRyan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating

Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presenice of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the tabie(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also attached. ‘

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

fsl

Robert A. Ldlritzen

Senior Geologist, P.(h. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 + {025) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888 .
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, GA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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PRGJECT NUMBER

Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

{925} 551-7555

Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California (Site #211283)

386956

REVIEWED BY

DATE
September 19, 2005

—————
REVISED DATE

FILE NAME: P:QEnviro:Texoco:ZT1283:005—211283.0% | Loyout Tab; Potd



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

. ‘MABE by’ "MIBEDY - pan ko
A T B

by k) (k) L A e bl (ppby g

MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 2177 64.92 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16' -
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 3.0 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 38.3 - -
06/18/98 36.69 19.78 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/21/98 86.69 22.15 64.54 - 130 130 2.3 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 216 <250 -
06/25/99 6.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 529 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 $6.69 22.58 64.11 - 717 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.70 - -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 117 426 <0.500 <).500 1.97 26.2 <0.500 -
43/21/00 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 334 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 215 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - 7T .
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 8.1 1560 - <0500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 26.92 2205 64.87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 - 3 204 10.7 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86.92 2437 62.55 . 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.1 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.25 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0,30 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03'° 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'% 86.69 2246 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03° 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 35070 <50 <05 0.5 <05 . <05 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 - 2 <507
06/21/04'° 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04'° 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04"° 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05"° 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 400° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50

211283 WV #3R6936 1 As of 09/19/05



Table i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)

06/27/05" 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 20012 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05' 86.69 22.17 64.52 0.00 62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-4

06/28/96 83.31 18.83 64.48 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 3.9 65 22 120 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <035 - -
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/21/98 23.31 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 8331 19.12 64.19 - <350.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <5.0D - -
03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 - -
07/26/00 $3.31  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 8331 18.52 64.79 - 5 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 23.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 83.63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01¢ 83.63 19.10 64.53 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 83.63 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <50 -
06/25/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 83.31 18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <235 - -
06/23/03" 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03" 83.31 18.78 64.53 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/041° 8331 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 0.5 <5 <0.5 - 45 <50

211283 .xIs4386936 2 “As of 09/1%/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283) ' '
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California N _ _ N
RN T L e o e e R Sl e by By. e
wELLIL . ToC: R M ey
BATE ), L R . L R
MW (cont)
06/21/04' 83.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04'° 8331 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04%° 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05™ 83.31 16.82 66.49 0.00 71° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/27/05" £3.31 17.61 65.70 0.00 120% <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05" 83.31 15.00 64.31 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <B.5 <D.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-5B
06/25/027 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 18 39 11 130 - -
09/18/02 85.36 21.18 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <15 35 - -
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 190 - -
03/20/03 §536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
06/23/03'° 85.36 20.18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 .5 - 290 -
09/22/03" 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <50
12/22/03"° 8536 20.85 64.51 0.00 430 99 18 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 52 <50
03/22/04'° 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 210 <50
06/21/04"° 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 100 <50
09/20/04"° 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/20/041° 85.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 48 <50
03/28/05'° 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 67 <50
06/27/05' 85.36 19.61 65.75 0.00 350" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 57 <50
09/19/05"" 85.36 20.88 64.48 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 32 <50
MW-6
10/10/96 86.09 22.44 63.65 - 500 45,000 3,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40’ -
TTTTTUUIHOTISE T 8608 - 2260 £3.49 - L - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9800 1,800~ 8,600 <2006 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5,950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 65.04 - 1,800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 - -
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
211283 x1s/#386956 3 As of 09/19/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tormer Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-6 (cont)
03/24/99 $6.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <50.0 -
06/25/99 86.09 21,34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2,040 1,080 406 1,430 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 36.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 £6.09 24.96 61.13 - 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 - -
03/21/00 86.00 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- - - -
09/06/00 86.09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 %6.48 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 372 3,180 - - -
03/06/01 $6.48 19.05 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5.360 - - -
06/19/01° 26.48 21.11 6537 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21,37 635.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 300 730 1,400 - <200 -
12720/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 - <100 -
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1,800 850 2,100 <100 - -
09/18/02 86.09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1,300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - — -
12/19/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2.900 620 770 2,100 <20 - -
03/20/03 £6.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03'° £6.00 20.96 65.13 6.00 2,400 21,600 2,000 1,460 890 2,500 - 6 -
09/22/03'° 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12/22/031° 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 5,700 1,700 240 450 1,000 - 6 <100"
03/22/04% 86.09 20.31 65.78 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,300 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04% 26.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3,800 - 4 <130
09/20/04'° 86.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1,300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12/20/04'° 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 5,500 1,500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/28/05'° 86.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2,400° 13,000 1,100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250
06/27/05" 86.09 19.86 66.23 0.00 2,100 15,000 1,100 1,300 790 2,600 - 3 <160
09/19/05' 86.00 2049 65.60 0.00 2,300 18,0060 1,300 1,200 800 2,500 - 3 <100
MW-7
10/10/96 3411 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 06 €05 <05 <0.5 <50 - -
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 24.11 15.91 68.20 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <30 - -
211283 xIs/#386956 4

s of 09/19/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

L] *
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakiand Cahforma
WELLID . TOeY T : - ’ - <MTBE by s MTBE b;y . ETHANOL
DATE: " (ppb) {oph) 1 @Pb)
MW-7 (cont)
06/18/98 24.11 17.95 66.16 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
12/21/98 24.11 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
03/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 <0.500 <.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 84.11 20.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
93/21/00 84.11 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - 2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 84 .44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 . - -
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 - - -
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <{.50 -
09/05/01° 84.44 20.22 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 52 - <50 — 7 -
12/20/01° 84.44 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <0150 <(.50 <{1.50 <l.5 «2.5 - -
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - .
12/19/02 84.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/93 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° 84.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/031° 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <50
03/22/04'° 84.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 - <0.5 <30
06/21/04" 84.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04'° 84.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04"° 84.11 19.43 64.68 0.00 67° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05'° 84.11 16.68 67.43 0.00 69° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <(.5 <50
T 06/27/05% 8411 18:4% 6568 - 000 <50.. . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05" 84,11 19.77 64.34 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <56~
MWw-¢
10/10/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 2.5 13 22 13 <5.0 - -
211283 xIs/#386956 5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-9 (cont)
11/07/96 32.17 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 $2.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
12/21/98 22.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 32.17 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 82.17 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 - 94,2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <350 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 82.52 17.98 64.54 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° £2.52 16.85 65.67 -~ 24 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 32.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - -
06/23/031° 82.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 -
09/22/03'° 82.17 17.72 64.45 0.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03"° 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04*° 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04' 82.17 17.38 64.79 ¢.00 20 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
09/20/04™° 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
12/20/04'° 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 74° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/28/05"" 82.17 15.47 66.70 0.00 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
06/27/05'° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 149" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 3 <50
049/19/05" 82.17 17.42 64.75 0.00 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 5 <50
211283 x1s/4386956 6 “As of 09/19/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California . __ _
T SPRT . THRD . CTRRG. B r e e MY O FTHANGL,
G by ) ph). pb) " - (ppb). T L {ppBY

MW-10

10/10/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 81.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 1.83 16.18 65.65 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 81.83 14.39 67.44 - <50 2,300 224 168 81.4 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 . 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 -- -
08/31/98 81.83 17.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 - -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 5.5 <1.0 <10 <10 8.7 <2.0 -
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.58 - 923 1,330 85.9 42.9 297 952 20.4 <25.0 -
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 115 32.6 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 .83 - -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 81.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1,270 86.3 523 33.1 102 19.5 - -
07/26/00 $1.83 16.61 6522 - 192 562 74.8 751 243 14.8 13.3 <1.00° -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 389 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 - - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 208 275 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 26 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 1.2 5.3 - <5.0 -
12/20/61° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 2.5 1.7 46 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 32 17 8.0 <25 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <20 2.5 5.0 2.9 - -
12/19/02 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 15 <5.0 - -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 2i 5.3 6.0 13 <10 - -
06/23/03"° 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03" 81.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/22/03'° 81.83 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 0.9 <50
03/22/04'° §1.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1,500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <50
06721704 31383 i7:12 6471 - 0.00- 220 . 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50
09/20/04'° 31.83 18,12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 0 - 2 <50
12/20/04'° 31.83 17.01 64.82 .00 170° 480 i3 2 1 7 - 2 <50
03/28/05™ 81.83 14.64 £7.19 0.00 450° 1,900 64 46 55 140 - 1 <50
06/27/05" $1.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400" 1,700 140 61 33 180 - 3 <50
09/19/65"° £1.83 17.35 64.48 0.00 170 1,200 98 35 58 110 - 5 <50
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

Table i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

3810

Broadway

Qakland, California:_ _

MW-11
08/08/00
08/16/00
09/06/00
11/29/00
03/06/01
06/19/01°
09/05/01°
12/20/01°
06/25/02
09/18/02
12/19/02
03/20/03
06/23/03"°
09/22/03"
12/22/03'
03/22/04"°
06/21/04'°
09/20/04™°
12/20/04'°
03/28/05'°
06/27/05"
09/19/05"

MW-12
06/25/02"
09/18/02
12/19/02
03/20/03
06/23/03'°
09/22/03*°
12/22/03"°
03/22/04%°

84.19
84.19
84.19
84.19
84.19
84.1%
84.19
84.19

211283 xIs/#386956

25.61
25.50
25.90
25.80
2332
23.57
26.42
2427
2551
26.31
25.08
24.87
25.21
26.26
2597
24.13
25.74
26.83
25.67
23.03
24.61
25.98

18.65
15.67
18.67
17.97
18.27
18.52
19.75
17.06

65.54
64.52
65.52
66.22
65.92
64.67
64.44
67.13

(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
<50
140
52
69
<50
79
140

58’
<50
<50

410
230
450
300
400
270
130
240

1,000
130
<50
280
400
<50
720
<50

340
52
11
120
130

130

8.2
<0.30
<0.50

1.9

<0.5
29
<0.5

16
<00.50
<0.50

11

<0.3
1G
<0.5

83
<1.3
<13
<1.5

0.7
<0.5

46

<30
<50
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

s of 09/19/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

g

MW-12 (cont)
06/21/04°°
09/20/04*°
12/20/04%°
03/28/05"°
06/27/05"
09/19/05"°

MW-2
06/28/96
10/10/96
11/07/96
12/18/97
04/06/98
06/18/98
08/31/98
12/21/98
03/24/99
06/25/99
09/24/99
12/29/99
01/67/00
03/21/00
DESTROYED

MW3

06/28/96
10/10/96
11/07/96
12/18/97
04/06/98
06/18/93
08/31/98

84.1%
84.19
84.19
84.19
84.19
84.19

85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83
85.83

83.18

8318

33.18
83.18
83.18
83.18
83.18

211282 x1a/#3IRR956

13.82
19.9%9
19.46
16.42
17.53
19.04

22.10
2236
2239
20.19
18.00
19.63
21.0%
21.31
19.18
20,78
21.82
2217
22.84
18.19

19.04
19.51
19.40
18.79
16.58

19.56

65.37
64.20
64.73
67.77
66.66
65.15

63.73
63.47
63.45%*
65.64
67.83
66.20
64.82
64.52
66.63
65.05
64.01
£3.90%#*
63.30%*

64.14
63.67
63.78
64.39
66.64

63.68

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.30
0.39

350
340
160°
440°
170"
190

140
<50
1,300
90
<50
<30

99,000
24,000
20,100
20,600
72,000
290
80,400
34,700
6,510

54,100

110;008-

186,000

43
<0.5
400

24
<0.5
<0.5

6,600

1,500

<0.5
<0.5
28
<0.5
<.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
31
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<230

<3,000

7 e L -

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

As of 09/19/05




Table i
Groundwater Monitoring Dat2 and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
12/21/98 83.18 2023 65.13 273 - - - - - - - - -
03/24/99 83.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - - - - - - - -
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
09/24/99 83.18 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 83.18 1987 63.37 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
MW.5
10/10/96 25.41 21.93 6348 - <50 1,200 34 4.7 11 a4 21 5.0! -
11/07/96 85.41 21.96 63.45 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.41 15.81 65.60 - <50 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <1.0 72 - -
04/06/98 85.41 17.43 67.98 - <50 1,000 126 0.5 0.8 1.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 85.41 19.15 66.26 - 100 110 69 <0.5 0.5 <05 <5 - -
08/31/98 85.41 20.46 £4.95 - 120 480 53 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <12 - -
12/21/98 85.41 20.91 64.50 - 100 270 16 29 1.3 <1.0 34 <2.0 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 - 93.3 143 2.80 <0.300 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <5.00 -
06/25/99 85.41 2031 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <{.500 0.611 <().500 2.69 <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 940 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <3.50 25.1 - -
12/29/99 8541 2141 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 2.67 61.1 <0300 -
03/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 214 .00 11.6 - -
07/26/00 8541  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 35.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - - -
11/29/00 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
03/06/01 §5.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/05/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
12/02/01 §5.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - — -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MwW-8
10/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 . 110 17,000 1,300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <50 -
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - - - - - - - - - -
211283 x1s/4386956 10 eAs of 09/19/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
sty qpphy (Pl T by T ek
MW-8 (cont)
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8,230 5,900 718 2,120 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <50 74,000 5,460 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 - -
08/31/98 3401  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 2.0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2,890 86,100 9,890 11,700 1,650 7,130 <200 <250 -
06/25/99 84.01 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 65.07%* 1.89 - - - - - - - - -
09/24/99 84.01 20.98 64.25%* 1.53 - - - - - - - - -
12/25/99 84.01 20.25 63.97*+ 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 84.01 21.00 63.33** 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
TRIP BLANK -
QA .
06/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5 - -
12/19/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03° - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/03™° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/22/04'° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/21/041° - - - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 -
09/20/04"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 -
12/26/04"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/28/05"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
S 06R27/05° 0~ - -~ - <50 {5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/19/05" ~ - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 R
211283 x1s/#386956 11 As of 09/19/05



Table i
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoting data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separaie-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

{ft.)=Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean Sea Level T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Scparate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.
#*  (GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTW)+(0.80 x SPHT)].

! MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240,

Free product could not be accurately measured.

*  TOC altered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time,

Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory.

¢ TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diescl#2 fuel oil.

¥ BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260,

Ethanol was previously reported as <30 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2fuel/dicsel. F elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patterns are not typical of #2fuel/diesel. They elute in the DRO range carlicr and ater than #2 fuel.
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Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

- 3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
WELLID - DATE «. . ix DOy £ - ORR I S0 T L ORR
e ,‘.'Bé.ftf).i_"é:l_’l:l:i"‘iin"g' ,lfBe;fi)"r'q'P.ulfg.inj.g::'. M:dul’urgmg " MidsPu
e ) o b gl

MW-21 09/24/9% 1.00 -- --
12/29/99 2.60 - -- -~ - -
03/21/00 3.30 -~ - - 3.60 -

MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 -- -- -~ 1.20 -
12/29/99 1.3 - - - 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - = 430 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 1.30 --
(43/06/01 3.70 - -~ -~ 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10.40 - - - 10.80 --
12/20/01 1.30 - -~ - 1.50 P
06/25/02 1.00 -- 0.60 - 0.4G -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 -~ - 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 - -- 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 - -- 1.20 78
05/22/03 1.10 70 - -- 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.0 68 - - 1.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 -~ “ 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 - -- 1.10 86
49/20/04 1.20 68 - - 1.30 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 -~ - 1.10 80
03/28/05 1.10 75 - - 1.10 86
06/27/05 1.10 78 - - 1.20 90
09/19/05 2.90 -! ~ - 1.20 -

MW-7 09/24/9% 1.40 -- -- - 1.60 -
12/29/99 2.30 -- - - 1.80 -
03/21/00 5.80 - - - 9.00 e
07/26/00 6.00 - -- - 6.60 -
09/06/00 4.30 - - - 5.00 -
11/29/00 4,00 - - - 3.70 --
03/06/01 4,70 - - - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - - - 4.20 -
09/05/01 6.70 - - -- 7.10 --
12/20/01 4.90 -~ -- - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 -- 1.40 -- 1.30 -
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 a8 210 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - -- 1.60 110
03/20/03 2.60 129 - - 2.70 152
06/23/03 1.70 122 n- - 1,90 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 - - 1.70 124
12/22/03 1.50 9% - .~ 1.60 114
03/22/04 1.30 90 - - 1,50 96
06/21/04 1.50 106 - ~- 1.70 126

211283.x15/#386956 13
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Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Qakland, Califo

mia

ORE:

B

MW-7 £9/20/04 1.40 115 -

(cont) 12/20/04 1.30 88 -
03/28/05 1.40 92 -
06/27/05 1.50 106 -
09/19/05 3.70 17 -

MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 - - - 2.70 -
03/21/00 3.20 - - - 7.30 -
07/26/00 3.60 - = - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 - -- - 4,00 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - ~- 2.00 -
03/06/01 4,00 - - - 4,90 e
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4,00 -
09/05/01 2.70 - - - 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 -
06/25/02 0.90 - 1,00 - 1.20 -~
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 0.90 05
12/19/02 1.80 126 - - 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 - -- 1.10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - ~ 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1.30 134 - - 1.20 142
(13/22/04 3.70 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116
09/20/04 2.70 54 - - 1.10 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.40 80
03/28/05 2.80 92 - - 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - - 1.50 62
09/19/05 1.00 -38 -- - 0.60 -30

MW-10 09/19/058 1.40 97 = - 0.8¢ -98

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem

Management Systems, Inc.

D.Q. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

(mV) = Millivolts

-- = Not Measured

! ORP reading under range.

211283 xls/#386936 14 As of 09/19/05




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 1o be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicatot and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, jare used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro! standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKiitrick Waste Management Jocated in MeKittrick,
California.

N:\Califoriaorms\chevroh-SOP 03-15-04



7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: / 2 = {inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: T V1S l/ .
Well ID MW- I Date Monitored: q /I' 7/6( Well Condition: O K.
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol : ;1‘4 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 0,17 3*=0.38
_r olume e 0, "= Q. "= 0, "= {),
Tolal Depth LD fi. Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water &3\. ; ]__ft
7,778 i l 7 ) 3 ) %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ;. j Z gal.
‘ Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlpment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ ft
Suction Pump _— Other: —_— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (¢ircle one)
Other: ] Amt Removed fram Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Remaoved:
Produst Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:  S¢, v/

/ 0}/’ 9 g{ Water Color:

Sample Time/Date: R ”

Odor: A Z za

Purging Flow Rate:

dediment Description:

fj E;A;_é‘

Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (/L) (mv)
% (3’__ J_ {2 ] oL9 . Pre: Prea:
KO X 2> _1-00 017 :
_RO0S G2 _|\oég _13.3
Post: Post:
— —W
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | (o> xvoaviel] _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
y - ETHANOL(8260)
2 xAmberl YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Size;

Add/Replaced Plug:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' ' FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway | Event Date: 0, / {4 / ) (’ _ {inclusive)
4
City: Oakland, CA sampler: _T (1S
|
Weli ID Mw- Y Date Monitored: 21 / { ﬁﬁ &~ Well Condition: gl
Well Diameter 2 in. L i
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= (.04 2= 0.17 3= (.38
Tolal Depth fpé? ,5S L. Factor (VF) =066 5=1.02 "= 160  12°= 5.80
Depth to Water i T1.060 7
O\ , 6' ‘; ! ‘ 1&)} x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume / ?
. ] Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: i“(2400 hrzs)
Disposable Bailer 5 Dispasable Bailer E Depth to Product ‘ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ f
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Seck (circle oie)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Amt Removed from Well: gal
§ water Removed:
Product Transferred 102

o YA Weather Conditions: 3 tay /) v y

Start Time (purge): .
Sample Time/Date: _| | 19 A G4~ Water Color:_¢~ [ ey odor: /\J/1-
Purging Flow Rate: __ ~~ _gpm. “ Sediment Description: /\Jjﬁ* M
Did well de-water? 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr,) (gal ) {umhosicm) (CIF) (mgfL) {m\)
4 _7 ég S 3 Z 23 7 Pre: Pre:
0 5% L{ 5 7ol _39%
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION N ‘
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES |
MW- {J G xvoavial]  YES HOL LANCASTER _ |TPH- G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE{8260)J‘
{ ETHANOL(8260) 5
J-xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D g
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: . Size:
\"\%,lc‘é: .
k-

EENY. ¥



(j/" Gertier-Rvan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #: ChevronTexaco #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: ) / 19 /o5 inclusive)
. 7 7
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ty S L. ,
Well ID MW-§ E Date Monitored: 9 /( G /O &~ Well Condition: __ 0 kK.
Well Diameter ! d
Valume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 30 3 2; Factor (VF) =066 5=1.02 = 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water a O ﬁl :
’ { 2 = { ! x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! g!‘ O gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer & Disposable Bailer ?_f Depth to Product: ft ,
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: # ™
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__________ #
Suction Pump -_— Other: | Visual Conﬁrmation!Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal

Amit Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to.

Start Time (purge): ' |‘5 Weather Conditions: & C.niny)

Sample Time/Date: _ | | 6 | C{/ M [~ Water Color__C.[ec " ' Odor: ™
Purging Flow Rate: ~—— gpm. /Sediment Description: el
Did well de-water? A JO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (umhosiem) (CIF) (mglL) my)
L{ “'7 ‘5 -‘-,T" g-(o' C{ Pre: Pre:

s T 7 S 2

Post: Post:

e —

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-5 19 (> xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER __ |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
> ETHANOL(8260)
) — xAmber] __YES NP LANCASTER __|TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 9 ﬁ 1 Agv-—- (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: m\.ﬂ > Ul
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 4 / |G/hs~ Well Condition:_ O\
Well Diameter 2 in, : i 3’4’ - = — o
Volume "= 0,02 1*= 0.04 2'=01 3= 4.
Total Depth A Z E: g Factor {VF) #=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ‘
. 55-, XVF __¢ ‘7 = 1. :27x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3-3 i gal.
) ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: i(2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer g Disposable Bailer f Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baier Hydrocarbon Thickness:___________ 1t
Suction Pump —_— Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle orie)
Other: | Amt Removed from Skimmer: . gal
Amt Removed from Well: : gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 4 ¢ 5 Weather Conditions: % AN \J _
Sample Time/Date: S lCi[ {M water Color: (= {ee. Odor: < T A
Purging Flow Rate: gom. Sediment Description: _{ 77 3
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfcm) {CIF} {mgiL) {mvy ur\(‘kr
% ‘27 | 5 6,5-5 C‘g Z 14 . l Pre: l.a[ pre: A 1( (‘Q,ﬂCOQ.)
L339 2.0  G-56 419 ST
Uy _Ho 6.5 926 9.5~
. Hunc}ef
Post: \_ . a. Post: u_ (\anae
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES .
MW- (, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH- G(BO15){BTEX+MTBE(8260JI
ETHANOL(8260)
o xAmbperl  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
I
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386996
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 9 / 9 /05( (inclusive)
L4 T .
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ty o ~
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 6‘ / Iol / o { Well Condition: O LC
Well Diameter Z ' in. Vol - 31‘4I 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
. - 0 ume n= X u= A h= R l= .
Total Depth 3 q G ft Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water 71714
] 3 :Gﬁ xVF _, { 7 = ?\n 3}' %3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: 6» I 3 gal.
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller >( Disposable Bailer 5 Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump F-. 4 Discrete Baller Hydrocarban Tmckness:_.____._____ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: _— Vigual ConfirmationfDescription:
Grundfos —_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
£ e
Starl Time (purge): al é Weather Conditions: S t~r Yl q
Sample Time/Date: “i 7() 1“4 /I ﬁ/gs Water Color: __ (.. e_ﬁ.\_ Qdor: —
Purging Flow Rate: __ <~ gpm. " Sediment Description: N/ A
Did well de-water? ﬂ[ If yes, Time; Volume gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature ORP
(2400 hr,) (gal.) P {umhosfem) (CIF) (mg/L) (rnV)

& 13 % .30 gzo lfﬁ,g: pre: &3] pr

Post: "2 .! Post: ‘S v

. — '%é
LABORATORY INFORMATION L

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ¢ ANALYSES

MwW- 7 {o__xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{BD15)BTEX+MTBE(B260Y
ETHANOL(8260)
> xAmber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: C;‘ / { ﬁ /()§ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ) ('A. v 5 \/ ,
Well ID MW- < Date Monitored: q/( q/,<”  Well Condition: O ¢
Well Diameter 2 “in. ’ - -
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"=0.04 "= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth ﬁ_‘t, /2, f Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 =150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2 PAL l 7 o
f 6 ) O WF_® = ; Y 3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z . O gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: >( Time Completed: {2400 hr:)s)
Disposable Bailer k Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Suction Pump —_— Other: —_— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle mﬁm)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): O 07; Weather Conditions: ___$ () .
Sample Time/Date: _{ »~ 27/ = / q/e Water Color: |y Odor: __ 5 g /A
Purging Flow Rate: — T gpm. Sediment Description: o) / /q’ .
Did well de-water? A I 0 ifyes, Time: __ Volume: gal. ‘
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gai' ] {umhosfcm) {CIF) {mg/L) {m\)
g |l 37 :}5@ 9. % [ O pe - 3K
10 {6 % 6.4
lo 30 7 00 '3 i 7 267
post: O,  Post S (]|
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (» xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260) '
7L xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D !
|
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: a{ / { Ci /(‘)( (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Yr -(‘ o\_.U\\S' v
Well ID MW- O Date Monitored: a9 / f C[A)( Well Condition: O k
Well Dismeter 2 . Vol ’ ;4 002 1=004  2'=017 =038

L S e _ry -y -y
Total Depth ! §$ |(£§'5ﬂ : Factor (VF) 4066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ’

i 6'. 7‘2, xVF \ ’l f}‘ Cp-l x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 8 .)”ga!

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stalpless Steel Baller
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

Sampling Equipment
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Baller
Discrete Bailer

Other;

%

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Praduct; ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

1 Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
] Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

-

Start Time (purge): 9 2 S Weather Conditions: < Laryny
Sample Time/Date: _9 SS A / | ﬁﬂy{’ Water Color: C,Iea_ c Odor: —
Purging Flow Rate: __ ~-  gpm. " sediment Description: _—
Did well de-water?  AJO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 tir. ) {gal. ) (umhosfem} {CIF) (mgiL) {mV)
4‘5 9 o S e Pre: — 7
q.0
4 ¢
Post(}, { Post: — J%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 10 o xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
O~ xAmber] YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

> FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway _ Event Date: <} / 14 / O . (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: 7((‘0\\/\ <
—— F — ;
Well ID MW- | I Date Monitored: C\ / { ﬁ/o < weli Condition: {4 .
Well Diameter 2 - 3]; s e - ——
Volume "= (.02 "= 004 2"= 017 3"=0.38 i
Total Depth 39.50 Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580 |
Depth to Water D5 ,515_‘( fl. D\
,S i Vi _{ I 7 Dg x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: G 6/ i
] ) Time Started: &2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer x Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ! ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ ft
Suction Pump A Other: — Visual Confirmation/Description: 1
Grundfos — e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle orie)
Other: J Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to: !
W
Start Time (purge): eather Conditions: S (~YI i} i
Sample Time/Date: i [ SA ! 6]’ / (& Qf Water Color: CJ] c A/ Odor:  ~e———!
Purging Flow Rate: _~—" gpm. ediment Description: ;\/ / f.’.)—
Did well de-water? Aﬁi ffyes, Time: ____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal } {tmhos/cm) (CIF) {mgfl} {mv}
: ZS é < | % §F Pre: Pre: :
(15 G 531 |
[(49 _le 476 . FYa ;
Post: Post: .
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 11 /7 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER __ [TPH- G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)I|
T i ETHANOL(8260)
J—~x Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility# ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 3869356
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: ﬁ/ / 7/9§ {inclusive)
4
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: {rf WS -'\-_/ .
Well ID MW- | ). Date Monitored: ] //q/gg" Well Condition: 0 (&
Well Diameter 2 . j ol - 3:4 002 17=004 =0T =008
olume "= {, *= . = 0, e ),
Total Depth % V(S Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water __[ 9,0¢/ f.
‘,6 , 6 [ xvF_ l “] = ! 10 6 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ;, l 4 gal.
i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 5, { Disposahle Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stalnless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1t
Suction Pump — Other: s———— | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —— & Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). S"' eather Conditions: € exnn v/
Sample Time/Date: ] P 6,/ | C1 0~ Water Color:  C2eg o~ Odor; ————
Purging Flow Rate. __— gpm. ‘Sediment Description: ) Ve
Did well de-water? il Z fyes, Time: Volume‘f’ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P {umhos/cm) {CIF) (mgiL) {mV)
l r07 l 7 37 _% 9-' - Pre: Pre:
| X100 PN ; P2 27 2. &
1513 2 I3 _92= YA
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | "2 Q xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
“3._xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH.D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Californio

Fegion Analysis Requesf/Cha... n of Custody

: Grp h
Laboratories v 10904 sampor D07
(])I_.ancasti _ . 5 # _{ 090N sempe__HG0T SCR¥:
Facliy s SS#211283-OML_GR#386955 GlobaliDFT0B00101108 | Matrix Pressrvation Codes Prasarvative Cades
. H &) H=HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Mdms,SS‘lO BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA. 7 t 5 /o\ N=HNO; B =NsOH
Chevron PMM Lead Consultantmp‘m - ' m @ & s ;:-:SO{; o;eded
(] iue
Consutant _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Cour, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 i g lo g ) LQ' o thm -
Consutant Pj. M Deanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) |u_ % § 5 % N possibla for 8260 m“mm'
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax # 925-551-7899 E R A ‘ gﬂ E' aozmmi ::onﬁmm;ﬂonm
Sampler: ‘r{&\/lQ Vandff-.—«/\/ i) %9 é E § § E g El § gc«mnnalf:::. by~8b2yso
N -] =1 A
Service Order # [JNon SAR: __ |2l |5 < BB EBE E EIRun ____ oy s on highest it
Date . | Ti =1 5| T -
Sample tdentification et | canmea | 5181325152 [EIEIEIE] 18 DRn___oxysonathis
N al /! /oS ' X >é o )('5( Comments ! Remarks
MU B35BT XTI 17 1x | 12 hedX pC
e L Tl | Dt 1 b 41
- 2'9 ﬁ;‘j.if/-r‘ (1% X ;% g X ixixt. ﬁ
min-6 /[8/o5) 455 . IX 19 WX -
Ma;% Aqz2p (X1 | %1 |4 KX <
paa- 110714 105 | % & g ] Xk X
Mé‘l& 0a55 iyt | 1X1 14 13X |
mu it 129 X [ 1% ] 14.1X]X
M- Tfﬂ_“[{ 1 225 X ¥ | |4 IX]|x! X
i Rl Time | Received f
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Lancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fex:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco AR A .

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310 S
San Ramon CA 94583 R

Fhaes,

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 960198. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, September
22, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050919 NA Water 4607787
MW-1-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607788
MW-4-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607789
MW-5B-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607790
MW-6-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607791
MW-7-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607792
MW-9-W-050519 Grab  Water 4607793
MW.-10-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607794
MW-11-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607795
MW-12-W-050919 Grab  Water 4607796

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L, Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn; Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster _ |
<l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hottand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastor, P 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax, 717-856-2881 » wiwwlancasteriahs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Senior Specislist



4' Lancaster
¥ |aboratories

2426 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

QA-T-05091% Na

Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:058/19/2005

Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05

Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14

Discard: 11/04/2005

QA-CK

CAT
No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
Q1728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GROC - Watexs

Job# 386956
T0600101108 QA

t Analysis Report

4607787

Water
GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

&g Received

As Received Mathod
CAE Numbex Result Datection
Limit
n,a. N,D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-~GRO range

gtart time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Etherx
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5

gtate of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Method Trial# Date and Time
N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 49/23/2005 23:41
Method

SW~B4€ 8260B 1 09/28/2005 05:13
sW-846 5030B 1 09/23/2005 23:41
SW-846 5030B 1 09/28/2005 05:13

Dilution
Units Fautor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1L 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Kathle J Bowman

Dawn M Harle
Kathle J Bowman
Dawn M Harle

1

1
1
n.a.



. &I Lancaster ] |
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

¥ 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4607788
MW-1-W-050919 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-COakland T0600101108 MW-1
Collected:09/15/2005 08:11 by TV Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/04/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
10AK-
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
prart time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 62. 50. ug/l 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH 1
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
95415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.s ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 09/24/2005 00:09 Kathie J Bowman 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexrs) CALUFT-DRO/BOLSE, 1 09/268/2005 18:21 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 09/29/2005 01:48 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOh Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 09/24/2005 00:0% Kathie J Bowman | 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 09/29/2005 01:48 Dawn M Harle n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/23/2005 08:30 Zachary S Dennis 1

Special



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2661+ www lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4507789
MW-4-W-050915 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-4

Collected:09/19/2005 11:11 by TV Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 09/22/2005 05:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/04/2005 gan Ramon CA 94583
40AK-
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysig Name CAS Number Repult Detaction Units Factor
Limit
01728 ‘TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTHE or other
gasoline conetituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0660% TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) n.a. N.D. 50, ug/i 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 100-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anglysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
pl728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2005 00:38 Kathie J Bowman 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 09/28/2005 18:44 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BR60B 1 09/27/2005 21:49 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09/24/2005% 00:38 Kathie J Bowman 1
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/27/2005 21:49 Dawn M Harle n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/23/2005 08:30 zZachary S Dennis 1

gpecial



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

82425 New Holla

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4607790

MW-5B-W~-050919

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:09/19/2005 11:30

Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14
Discard: 11/04/2005

5B80AK

No.

01725

06609

01594

01587
02010

05401

05407
05415
06310

06609
1594

01146
01163
02135

Analyaisg Hame

TPH-GRO - Waters

Grab

Water

GRD

TO600101108 MW-5B

by TV

As Received

Analysis Repbrt

nd Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-666-2681 + www.lancasteriabs.com
|
:

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Rasult

n.a. N.D.

As Received

Mathod

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other

gascline constituents eluting p

start time.
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanecl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

n.a. 220,
6€4-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 32.

71-43-2 N.D.
168-88-3 N.C.
100-41-4 W.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of Califorpnia Lab certification No. 2116

Analypgieg Nauwe
TPH-GRC - Waters

TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters)

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
special

50.

o ©c 0O Qoo
Wt momoG .

Laboratory Chronicle

Mathod

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
CALUFT-DRO/B015B,
Modified

SW-846 B260B

5W-846 5030B
SW-846 503IOB
TPH by CA LUFT

Trial#
1

1

s

Analyeis

vior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range

Date and Time

09/24/2005
09/28/2008
09/27/2005

09/24/2005
09/27/2005
08/23/2005

01:07
19:55
22313

01:07
22313
08:30

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l i
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Kathie J Bowman
Tracy A Cole
Dawn ¥ Harle

Kathie J Bowman
Dawnt M Harle
Zachary § Dennis

1

1

4

e
o



Lancaster ]
«[ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.jancasterlabs,.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4607791
MW-6-W-050919 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Oakland T06001061108 MW-§
Collected:09/19/2005 08:55 by TV Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14 6001 RBollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/04/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
60AK-
Ae Recailved
CAT As Regeived Method Dilution
Yo, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TEBH-GRO - Waters n.a. 18,000. 1,300. ug/1l a5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n~-hexane)} TPH-GRC range
ptart time,
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,300, 140, ug/1 5
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100, ug/1l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 1. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,300. 1¢. ug/1l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1,200, 10. ug/1 au
05415 Bthylbenzene 100-41-4 80O, 10. ug/1 28
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 2,500, 10, ug/1l 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds intc the
calibration range of the system.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysin Dilution
No. Analysig Name Hathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/26/2005 15:26 Steven A Skiles 25
Method
06600 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRG/8018EB, 1 09/29/200% 10:19 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified
01554 BTEX45 SW-A46 B260B 1 09/27/2005 22:36 Dawn M Harle 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 82608 1 09/27/2005 23:0% Dawn M Harle 24
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 08/26/2008 15:26 Steven A Skiles 25
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/27/2005 22:36 Dawn M Harle n.a.
Q1le3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-A46 50308 2 09/27/2005 23:05 Dawn M Harle n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/23/2008 08:30 Zachary 8 Dennis 1

Special



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

+ 2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4607792

MW-7-W-050919
Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway-QOakland

Collected:09/19/2005 09:30

Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14
Discard: 11/04/2005

TOAK-

06600

01594

Q1587
22010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

06609
01594

01146
01163
02135

Analysia Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (

start time.
TPH-DRO CALUFT {Waters)

Grab
Job# 386956

n.a. n.D.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene [Total)

64-17-5
1634-04-4
7i-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

hnalysis Hame
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRG CALUFT(Waters}

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

=z % %%

boboobe

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

include MTBE or other
n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

50.

oo o Q9
[C RS T L B+ B VL

Laboratory Chronicle

Mathod

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
CALUFT-DRO/BQL5B,
Modified

SW-846 8260B

SW-846 S030B
SW-846 50308
TPH by CA LUFT

Teiald Date and Time
02:

1
1

[T

Analysis

09/24/2005
09/28/2005
¢9/27/2005

08/24/2005
09/27/2005
09/23/2005

20:

23:

02
23
08

Water
GRD
TO600101108 MW-7
by TV Account Number:
ChevronTeXaco
San Ramon CA 954583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50.

05

18

29

:05
129
:30

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l b3

ug/1l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factox
Kathie J Bowman 1
Tracy A& Cole
Dawn M Harle 1
Kathie J Bowman 1
Dawn M Harle n.a
Zachary S Dennisg 1



4' Lancaster,
¥ |Laboratories |

- T
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 + Www.lancasterlabs.corn

Page } of |

6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA T.4310

Analysis Report

Dilutiom
Talte Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ua/l 1
ug/l 1
uyg/1 1
ug/1 1
pilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Tracy A Cole
Dawn M Harle

Steven A Skiles
pawn M Harle

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4607753
MW-9-W-050919 Grab Water
Faclility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-9
Collected:08/19/2005 10:23 by TV Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14
Discard: 11/04/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
90AK-
As Received
CAT Ag Received Mathod
No, Analysis Name CA8 Numbex Result Detaction
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not ingclude MTBE or other
gasoline constiruents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. | 50.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygyenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-~17-5 N.D. 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5, 0.5
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. g.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.5
State of California Lab Cerxtification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
QAT Analysis
No. Analysiy Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time
11728 TPH-GRO - Watexs ®. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/26/2005 15:55
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8018RH, 1 09/28/2005 20:42
Madified
01594 BTEX+5S SW-846 Bz60B 1 05/28/20058 00:41
oOxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-~846 5030B 1 09/26/2005 1556
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-845 5D30B 1 09/28/2005 00:41
021385 Extraction - DRO Watex TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/23/2005 08:30

Special

Zachary S Dennis

1

1

[

[
o



«l | ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

= 5425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-230¢ Fax:717-656-26681+ www.ilancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 46077954
MW-10-W-050919 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-10
Collected:09/19/2005 09:55 by TV Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/04/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
100AK
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Rasult Detection Units Fadgtor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,200. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline congtituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) n.a. 170. 50. ug/1l 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH |
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-~04-4 5. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 98, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 35. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 58, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 110. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/26/2005 16:24 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B0O15B, 1 09/28/2005 21:05 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B i 09/28/2005 01:04 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep $W-846 5030B 1 09/26/2005 16:24 Steven A Skiles 1
011632 GC/M5 VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/28/2005 01:04 Dawn M Harle n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/23/2005 08:30 Zachary S Rennis 1

Special



Lancaster ;
4l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4607795
MW-11-W-050919 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-11

Collected:09/19/2005 11:59 by TV Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/04/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
110AK
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline eonstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D., - 5G. ug/l 1
Q1594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETCOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 73-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene ({Total) 1330-20~7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/26/2005 16:53 8teven A Skiles 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) CALK:LTFT-DRO/BOISB, 1 09/28/2005 21:29 Tracy A Cole kY
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 09/28/2005 01:51 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01146 GC VOb Watexr Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 09/26/2005 16:53 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/Ms VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/28/2005 01:81 Dawn M Harle n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/23/2005 08:30 Zachary S Dennis 1

Special
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%2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-6

lLancaster Laboratories Sample

MW-12-W-050919 Grab
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956
3810 Broadway-0Oakland TO60

tollected:09/19/2005 12:25

Submitted: 09/22/2005 09:05
Reported: 10/04/2005 at 16:14
Discard: 11/04/2005

120AK

Ho. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé

start time.
0660% TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters)

No. WW 4607796

Water

0101108 MW-12
by TV

An Received

GRD

Analysis Report

56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Humber Regult

n.a. N.D.
TpH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other

n.a. 150.

01594  BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total}

State of California Lab Certi

No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH~-GRC - Waters

06609 PPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

01594 BTEX+5
0xygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01146 GC VOA Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

02135 Extraction - DRO Water
Special

64-17-5
1634-04-4
T1-43-2
106-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

fication No. 2116

22 e W
goow

v]

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit
50.

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

50.

o o e oo
m oy ;oa W

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method
CALUFT-DRO/BO15B,
Modified

SW-B46 8260B

SW-846 5030B
Sw-846 5030B
TPH by CA LUFT

Trial#
1

1

—

Analysis
pate and Time
09/26/2005 17;

09/28/2005 22:
09/28/2005 02:

09/26/2005 17
09/28/2005 02
069/23/2005 08

22
39

15

:22
115
:30

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Fagtor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1,

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/1l 1

Dilution

Analyet Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Tracy A Cole 1
Dawn M Harle 1
Ssteven A Skiles 1
Dawn M Harle n.a
Zachary S Dennis 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6568-2661» www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/04/05 at 04:14 PM

Group Number: 960198

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Analygis Name

Batch number: 0526500153
TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 05266A08B
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch numbexr: 05265A0BR
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: Z052703AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiarxy Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: Z052704AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: Z052713AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Analyais Name

Batch number: 05266A08B
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 05269A08A
TPH-GRO ~ Watexs

*. Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D,

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D,

g =Zz=E
UPUUP

2
3]
—
m

mZEEEE, EZEZD
wogogoo
g vooo!

3,

5]

booooy

MB
%REC

Sample
125

Sample
120

Blank Report Lcs LCSD LCB/LCSD

MDL Units $REC %REC Limite
number {g) : 4607788-4607796

50. ug/l 84 20 59-131
numbex {8) : 4607787-4607M190,4607792

0. ug/1 108 107 70-130
number {8} 1 4607791,4607793-4607796

50. ug/1 100 114 70-130
number (a) : 4607789-4607796

50. ug/L 93 30-155

0.5 ug/l 94 77-127

0.5 ug/l 96 85-117

0.5 ug/1 100 85-115

0.5 ug/l 101 B2-119%

0.5 ug/l 103 83-113
number(s) : 4607787

a. ug/1 90 77-127

0.5 ug/l 92 85-117

0.5 ug/1 o9 85-115

0.5 ug/1l 96 82-119

0.5 ug/1 97 83-113
numbex () : 4607788

50, ug/l 78 30-155

0.5 ug/1 95 77-127

0,5 ua/l 95 85=-117

0.5 ua/l 100 85-115

0.5 ug/1 100 82-119

0.5 ug/1 101 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M8D ¥B/MED RPD BRG oup
%REC Limitg RPD MAX Cong Conc
number (8} : 4607787-4607790,4607792

63-154

number () : 4607791,4607793-4607796
63-154

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 4
RED RPD_Max
7 20
1 30
12 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max
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22425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681+ www lancastertabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 960198
Reported: 10/04/05 at 04:14 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MS8D RPD BEG DUP DUP bup RPD
Analyals Nome SREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cong Cong RED . Max
Batch number: Z0S2703AA gample number(s): 46077B9-4607796
Ethanol 95 102 26-162 7 a0
Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 93 91 69-134 2 30
Benzene 100 99 83-128 1 30
Toluene 105 104 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 104 105 82-129 1 30
Xylene (Total} 104 106 82-130 2 30
Batch number: 2052704ARA Sample number{s): 4607787
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 94 69-134 2 30
Benzene 101 99 83-128 2 30
Toluene 106 103 B3-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 105 102 82-129 3 3¢
*ylene (Total) 108 103 82-130 2 30
Ratch number: Z0S2713AA Sample number (s): 4607788 \
Ethanol 81 76 26-162 < ao
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 100 69-134 2 30
Benzene 105 106 83-128 1 30
Toluene 108 1190 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 107 109 82-129 2 30
Xylene {(Total) 108 109 52~130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

ABnalysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 052650015A

orthoterphenyl

4607788 90
4607789 ga
4607790 112
4607791 87
4607792 B4
4607793 89
4607734 80
4607795 88
4607796 91
Blank B9

LCS 106
LCSD 107
Limits: 59-131

analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Watexs
gatch numbex: 05266A0BB
Trifluorotoluene-F

4607787 91
4607788 90
4607789 88

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2426 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 960198
Reported: 10/04/05 at 04:14 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

4607790 92
4607792 91
Blank 91
LCS 94
LCSD g2
M5 92
Limitsg: 63-135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05269A08A

Trifluorotoluene-F
4607791 92
4607753 a0
4607794 102
4607795 92
4607796 90
Blank 86
LCS a0
LCSD 92
Ms 892
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Mame: BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z052703AA

Dibromoflucremethane 1, 2-Dichloroechans-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof Juorcbenzene
4607789 24 B8 97 20
4607790 93 a8 1Y a8
4607791 91 86 98 94
4607792 93 BE 97 89
4607793 94 89 95 89
4607794 92 87 96 92
4607795 95 90 96 20
4607796 94 88 57 90
Blank 93 88 96 80
LCS 92 87 97 94
MSs a3 87 a6 82
MSD 92 B9 a7 93
Yimits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 T8-113
Analysis MName: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z0OS52704AR

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-df 4 -Bromof lucrchenzene
4607787 98 a2 99 90
Blank 29 a2 EE: 90
LCS 9& a7 a9 95
MS 965 20 100 95
MsSD 96 a9 98 94
Limita: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z052713AA

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

]
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¥ 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ Wwww lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 960198
Reported: 10/04/05 at 04:14 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 ~Bromof luorcbenzene
4607788 33 86 97 88
Blank 95 89 96 88
LCS 92 86 96 93
MS 93 85 96 93
MSD 92 86 97 93
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



(I> Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike ¢ Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
IV International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius ' F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents b, pound(s)
g  gram{s) kg  kilogram(s)
ug microgrami(s) mg miiligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smailest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
J  estimated vaiue — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram, For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content, This increases the analyte weight
basls  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N  Spike sample not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U  Compound was not detected

P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% *  Puplicate analysis not within control limits

U  Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

X,Y,Z2 Defined In case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test resuits will be meaningless. If you have questio

ns regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory,

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND |S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DI
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRAN
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIBE
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NE
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORA

SCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

TY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
NTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
GLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

TORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be aceepted by Lancaster Labora
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

3768.02

tories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
flicting terms contained In any acceptance or order submitted by client.



